Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  11,956.49  7,672.44

Financial assets

Trade Receivable Euro  876.36  2,001.30

Trade Receivable USD  4,816.88  3,432.50

Bank Balance EURO  17.73  126.76

Bank Balance USD  4.89  3.45

Route Mobile Annual Report 2019 - 2020126

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020
(₹ in lakhs, except for share data, and if otherwise stated)

Interest accrued on the loan given to Related Party
(Euro)

 25.89  55.09

Loan given to Related Party (Euro)  407.24  1,553.27

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  6,148.99  7,172.37

Net exposure to foreign currency assets/ (liabilities)  (5,807.50)  (500.07)

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity due to changes in Euro, USD, AED, GBP and NGN with all other variables
held constant. The below impact on the Company's profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged
foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

 (₹ in lakhs)

Currencies 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Increase by
2%

Decrease
by 2%

Increase by
2%

Decrease
by 2%

Euro  (12.15)  12.15  (3.79)  3.79

USD  (43.40)  43.40  57.63  (57.63)

AED  (0.53)  0.53  (0.35)  0.35

GBP  (16.93)  16.93  (62.38)  62.38

NGN  (1.13)  1.13  (1.12)  1.12

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the sensitivity of the financial liabilities to changes in market rate of interest. The entity's
exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily to the current borrowings with floating interest
rate.

According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding
for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate riskExposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Total Borrowings  3,784.38  2,090.11

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 19.44% 25.34%

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (1.19)  (1.73)

50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by  1.19  1.73

(iii)   Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk from its investment in mutual funds classified in the balance sheet at fair value
through profit and loss.

To manage its price risk arising from the investment, the Company has invested in the mutual fund after considering the
risk and return profile of the mutual funds i.e. the debt profile of the mutual fund indicates that the debt has been given
to creditworthy banks and other institutional parties and equity investment is made after considering the performance
of the stock.

Particulars 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Amount Amount

[…]

Bank Balance GBP  71.21  55.52

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020
(₹ in lakhs, except for share data, and if otherwise stated)

Route Mobile Annual Report 2019 - 2020190

Bank Balance SGD  0.58  0.55

Bank Balance Euro  1,255.11  164.70

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  16,092.45  16,895.20

Net exposure to foreign currency assets/(liabilities)  3,684.66  1,953.27

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in EUR, USD, AED,SGD, NPR, FJD, UGX and GBP and with all other variables
held constant. The below impact on the group's profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign
currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in foreign currency with all other variables held constant. The below
impact on the Group's profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary
assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

 (₹ in lakhs)

Currencies 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Increase by
2%

Decrease
by 2%

Increase by
2%

Decrease
by 2%

EUR  41.42  (41.42)  210.13  (210.13)

USD  (113.87)  113.87  (248.22)  248.22

AED  0.21  (0.21)  0.13  (0.13)

GBP  (1.44)  1.44  (1.11)  1.11

SGD  (0.01)  0.01  (0.01)  0.01

NPR  -   -   0.01  (0.01)

FJD  0.00  (0.00)  -   -

UGX  -   -   0.00  (0.00)

(ii)   Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk from its investment in mutual funds classified in the balance sheet at fair value through
profit and loss.

To manage its price risk arising from the investment, the Group has invested in the mutual fund after considering the
risk and return profile of the mutual funds i.e. the debt profile of the mutual fund indicates that the debt has been given
to creditworthy banks and other institutional parties and equity investment is made after considering the performance
of the stock.

Sensitivity

 (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit for the year